AGENDA

Roselle Zoning Board of Appeals
Wednesday, April 20, 2022 @ 7:00 PM
Roselle Village Hall, 31 S. Prospect Street
1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Approval of the Agenda
4. Approval of the Minutes
a. February 16, 2022 Draft Minutes of the Zoning Board of Appeals
5. Consideration of Petitions
a. ZBA 22-471: Robert Goral, 151 Willow Street [PUBLIC HEARING]
• Variation to permit a side yard setback of two feet (2’) in lieu of the three feet (3’) required
for an extension of an existing patio that currently encroaches into the required side yard
setback; Variation to permit a side yard setback of zero feet (0’) in lieu of the three feet (3’)
required for a shed; Variation to permit a rear yard setback of zero feet (0’) in lieu of the
three feet (3’) required for a shed
6. Consideration of Appeals
a. Pawsh Pet Spa, 136 W. Irving Park Road [PUBLIC HEARING]
• Appeal of zoning determination by the zoning administrator for a home occupation
7. Old Business
8. New Business
9. Adjourn
Anyone wishing to provide comment on a topic or an agenda item may submit comments in advance
through email, voicemail, or online.
• Email your comment to the ZBA at cbricks@roselle.il.us or submitting a comment ONLINE by
3:00 p.m. on Wednesday, April 20, 2022.
• Call 630-671-2806 to leave a voicemail message with your comment by 3:00 p.m. on Wednesday,
April 20, 2022.
• Public comments will be read into the record during each Public Hearing of the ZBA meeting.

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING MINUTES
Wednesday, February 16, 2022
Call to Order: Chairman Zinni called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.
Roll Call:
Present:

Members Galante, Eichholz, Nasiadka and Zinni

Absent:

Member Chichirillo, Eckert, Kapsa-Priestley

Staff:

Caron Bricks, Village Planner

Approval of the Agenda: Member Eichholz moved to approve the agenda as presented.
Member Galante seconded the motion and the motion carried (5-0) by roll call vote.
Approval of the Minutes: Member Galante moved to approve the minutes, seconded by
Member Eichholz.
Consideration of Petitions:
ZBA 21-469: Bhatty, 142 Linden Ave., Medinah for variation to a permit for a four-foot,
50% open picket fence in the front yard in lieu of the three-foot 70% open fence.
Member Eichholz made a motion to open public hearing for ZBA 21-469, seconded by
Member Galante. The motion carried (5-0).
Village Planner Bricks presented the staff report and restated the petition request by Mr.
Kashif and Christina Bhatty for a four-foot picket fence that is 50% in front of the home in
lieu of the three-foot fence that is 70% in front of the home permitted by code. Planner
Bricks clarified that this property was annexed into the village but keeps it Medinah
address due to postal concerns. Planner Bricks stated the permit application showed the
fence was in front of the yard, and it was approved with the condition the fence is not
installed in front of the house. The permit was issued, which typically includes the memo
but through miscommunication was not received. In an inspection it was found that the
fence exceeded the three-foot limit, after speaking to the homeowner the
miscommunication was realized. In lieu of the removal of the fence there was a request
for a variation.
Chairman Zinni swore in the petitioner, Christina Bhatty of 142 Linden Ave. Ms. Bhatty
stated that as a first-time permit requestor, they wanted to ensure it was done correctly.
They contracted Peerless Fence a registered company with the village. This section of
the fence was an additional cost, and if they had known of the conditional approval, they
would have not done it. Now as they are required to remove the fence, the Peerless Fence
Company requires them to pay to remove it.

Chairman Zinni asked for additional public comment. Chairman Zinni swore in Ray
Kvbalewski 7N444 Linden Ave. He stated that as the next-door neighbor and only one
effected by the fence he likes it. He continued to say that it improves the area and
everyone's property values in the area.
There was discussion among members about the fence. Member Eichholz stated that the
owners did not create the fence maliciously. The permit was an error on the Village end.
Member Eichholz made a motion to close the public hearing for ZBA 21-469, seconded
by Member Galante. The motion passed (5-0).
Member Nasiadka made a motion to approve the findings of fact for ZBA 21-469,
seconded by Member Galante. The motion passed (5-0).
Member Galante made a motion to approve the variance for ZBA 21-469, seconded by
Member Nasiadka. The motion passed (5-0).
Chairman Zinni stated the motion passed so the fence can remain up.
ZBA 22-470: Babicz, 616 White Oak Dr. for variation to a permit for a driveway set back
of zero feet in lieu of two feet required.
Member Galante made a motion to open public hearing for ZBA 22-470, seconded by
Member Nasiadka. The motion carried (5-0).
Village Planner Bricks presented the staff report and restated the petition request by Mr.
Babciz to set back a driveway zero feet in lieu of the two feet set back permitted by the
zoning ordinance. Planner Bricks stated the property owner requested this variance to
widen his driveway, as demonstrated in plat survey. The southern property line is at an
angle, so the additional request will assist in moving the vehicle around the corner of the
house. The petitioner also submitted pictures of his vehicle on the driveway. There are
public comments received in advance of the meeting to be read into the record.
James and Susan Berry, 620 White Oak Dr. “Our concerns are as follows: 1. Drainage of
north-east side of garage. We have spent thousands on drainage remediation such as
French drains around the perimeter of our garage and at times of extreme heavy rain and
snow melting, we still experience water seeping into our garage. Our property is slightly
lower than 616’s (grass is sloped towards our garage). We are concerned that this will
become even more problematic with the removal of grass being replaced by concrete as
excess water would have nowhere to go. 2. Snow removal. We remove all of our driveway
snow on the northeast side of our property. With reduction of grass where will the snow
go? We aso do not want neighbors snow removal to go against the NE side of our garage.
3. Overall safety concerns.”
There was discussion from member Galante about the possibility of a retaining wall to
prevent the overflow onto the neighbor's property.

Chairman Zinni swore in the petitioner, Damian Babicz of 616 White Oak. Mr. Babicz
stated he is aware that the drive slope, but in the proposed plan it would have a retaining
wall to redirect the water towards the front of the drive. The driveway is currently against
the brick of his house, so he plans to lower the driveway about four inches from the brick
to prevent seepage into his home. It is a very narrow driveway and there has been
difficulty with backing out of the driveway and slipping getting out of the car. A new garage
is not feasible according to the current zoning as it would not be wide enough.
Member Galante asked about where the details were about the driveway curb, and Mr.
Babicz approached to show the members. Chairman Zinni asked about the plans for snow
removal and grading plans.
Chairman Zinni asked for additional public comment. Chairman Zinni swore in Margaret
Taylor, 336 E. Walnut St. She stated that her concern was about ground water and wants
to keep the grass. Her concern was some houses are affected by flooding, and this effects
property values.
There was discussion among members about the driveway. Member Nasiadka asked
about how to get a better idea of the impact of water. Village Planner Bricks responded
that it would need an engineering review, and if this variation moves forward, it would be
reviewed as it is an enlargement from the 40% of ground coverage of their lot. Part of the
petitioner's job is to show the Village Engineer documentation to ensure it is not negatively
impacting the neighbors.
Member Eichholz asked about how much of pitch/grading was towards the street and
backyard. Clarification was received the curb is going south from garage to property and
pitched towards yard away from neighbor, pending engineering approval. Members
proposed the possibility of an alternative that would redirect the water to the property
owner's backyard and covered patio area. This plan would remove the neighbor’s flooding
concerns.
Member Galante made a motion to close the public hearing for ZBA 22-470, seconded
by Member Nasiadka. The motion passed (5-0).
Member Eichholz made a motion to approve the findings of fact with the understanding
the curbing goes along the south to the garage and the pavement will slope towards the
petitioner backyard towards the covered patio, with condition of engineer approval for
ZBA 22-470, seconded by Member Nasiadka. The motion passed (5-0).
Member Galante made a motion to approve the variance for ZBA 22-470 with the findings
of fact, seconded by Member Nasiadka. The motion passed (5-0).
Chairman Zinni stated the motion passed if all the conditions are met. Planner Bricks is
forwarding a copy of the image drawn to the petitioner to work with the engineer.
Old Business: There was no old business.

New Business: There was discussion about next month’s meeting agenda, but nothing
has been received.
Adjournment: Member Galante made a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by
Member Eichholz. The motion passed (5-0). The meeting concluded at 7:53 p.m.

STAFF REPORT
TO:

Chairman Eichholz & the Roselle Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Caron Bricks, AICP, Community Development Manager

DATE:

April 20, 2022

SUBJECT:

ZBA 22-471, Goral, 151 Willow Street

SITE:

151 Willow Street

ZONING:

R-2 Single-Family Residence District

REQUEST: Open the public hearing, to consider Robert Goral’s petition for:
1. A variation to permit a side yard setback of two feet (2’) in lieu of the three feet (3’)
required for an extension of an existing patio that currently encroaches into the
required side yard setback;
2. A variation to permit a side yard setback of zero feet (0’) in lieu of the three feet
(3’) required for a shed;
3. A variation to permit a rear yard setback of zero feet (0’) in lieu of the three feet
(3’) required for a shed
by Section 7.04(H) of the Village of Roselle Zoning Ordinance.
SURROUNDING LAND USES: The subject property is wholly surrounded by single
family residences zoned R-2 Single-Family Residence District.
OVERVIEW: Robert Goral has submitted several requests for variations that would permit
construction of a shed an extension of the existing patio on his property located at 151
Willow Street. The subject property is a corner lot where the face of the house faces the
corner side yard (Willow Street) instead of the front yard (Maple). Due to the orientation
of the house on the lot, the property has very minimal side yard (which is the rear of the
house). The formal rear yard also has direct access to an unimproved alley.
There is currently a four foot (4’) wide walkway (that is used as a dog run) extending the
length of the house in the required side yard. The setback varies from 1.7’ feet to 2’ from
the side property line. There is also an existing patio in the rear yard that meets all setback
requirements. The first variation request is to allow Mr. Goral to connect the dog run to
the patio as shown on the plat of survey. The extension to connect these areas would be
2’ off the side property line, when the side yard setback required is 3’.

ZBA 22-471
Goral, 151 Willow
The second and third variation requests are related to Mr. Goral’s desire to construct a
new shed for the subject property. Due to the above-described constraints of the lot, Mr.
Goral would like to construct the triangular shaped shed in the southeast corner of his
property, as shown on the plat of survey. Mr. Goral has requested variations to place the
shed as close to the rear and side property lines as possible. Typically in residential
zoning districts, a five foot (5’) rear yard setback is required. However, per Section
7.04(H), if an existing lot under eighty feet (80’) in width, which the subject property is, the
rear yard setback for a detached accessory structure is only three feet (3’). Mr. Goral is
requesting a zero-foot (0’) setback in lieu of the three feet (3’) required.
As indicated on the plat of survey, Mr. Goral intends to install drainage to divert water
away from the property lines as part of the improvements, if they are approved.
PUBLIC COMMENT: Mr. Goral’s neighbor that shares the property line that is the subject
of these variation requests has submitted a letter of support for the variations.
FINDINGS OF FACT: The Zoning Board of Appeals may grant the variance if the Board
approves findings of fact based on the following standards:
Standards for Variations
a.
The Zoning Board of Appeals shall not vary the provisions of this ordinance as
authorized in the Zoning Ordinance, unless it shall have made findings of fact based
upon the evidence presented to it in the following specific cases:
1.

b.

That the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to
be used only under the conditions allowed by the regulations governing the
district in which it is located;
2. That the plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances; or
3. That the variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.
For the purpose of supplementing the above standards, the Zoning Board of
Appeals shall also take into consideration the extent to which the following facts,
favorable to the applicant, have been established by the evidence:
1. That the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions
of the specific property involved would bring a particular hardship upon the
owner as distinguished from a mere inconvenience if the strict letter of the
regulation were to be carried out;
2. That the conditions upon which the petition for variation are based would not
be applicable generally to other property within the same zoning classification;
3. That the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make
more money out of the property;
4. That the alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person
presently having an interest in the property;
5. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the
property is located; and
6. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air
to adjacent property, or substantially increase the danger of fire, or otherwise
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endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values
within the neighborhood.
ACTION NEEDED:
*Due to the size of the variation requests, each vote will need a 2/3 majority to
approve*
1. Vote on the findings of fact (patio) for ZBA 22-471.
2. Vote on the findings of fact (shed side yard) for ZBA 22-471.
3. Vote on the findings of fact (shed rear yard) for ZBA 22-471.
4. Vote on the variation (patio) for ZBA 22-471.
5. Vote on the variation (shed side yard) for ZBA 22-471.
6. Vote on the variation (shed rear yard) for ZBA 22-471.
ATTACHMENTS:
1. Aerial photo
2. Public hearing notice
3. Statement of Hardship
4. Plat of Survey
5. Neighbor Letter
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Attachment 3
March 20th, 2022
Village of Roselle
Caron Bricks
Village Planner
31 S. Prospect St
Roselle, IL 60172
RE: Hardship statement for variance approval

Caron,
I am writing to request a variance from the village code for some work I would like to do on my
property. As per your last email, I will explain why we ask for these variances and break them
down separately below.
The first variance I am requesting is a variance for a concrete pad we would like to replace in
my backyard. Currently, I have a dog run that runs North and South behind my house that ends
when it hits my back yard. I also have a concrete patio in my side yard that comes off the south
end of my house from my garage that has become pitched toward my garage. Because of this,
we would like to replace this slab to pitch it correctly and connect the patio slab with the dog run,
making one large piece. Water that would hit the slab would be diverted into an existing
underground drain to move water away from my property. The variance is needed as the new
slab portion would come within 2’ of my neighbor’s lot line. When I went to apply for this
variance earlier last year, I was told I couldn’t even do maintenance on my existing dog run due
to the current code. I have included photos below for your reference. We already have a fence
surrounding our property, so the concrete would not be encroaching any more than where the
fence already exists. The yellow line in the photos below indicates where we would like to install
the new concrete slab. The total square footage of this addition would be approximately 171
square feet.

The second variance we are requesting is a variance for the lot line rule for the shed. We want
to put a corner shed one foot off our existing fence line. The shed's location would be in the
southeast corner of our lot and would be approximately 110-120 square feet in size. Moving the
shed further into our yard would put the shed into an awkward position and make maintenance
very difficult for the area behind it. No part of the fence would be encroaching onto our
neighbor's property or the alley to the south of us as it would be within the existing fence line.
Water from the fence will be diverted via downspouts into our existing gardens. The photos
below will show the approximate location of the proposed fence.

Please let me know if there is any additional information needed for this variance request. We
really do appreciate your time and look forward to hearing back from you.
Thank you,
Robert and Esme Goral
151 Willow St
Roselle, IL 60172
630-492-3267
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STAFF REPORT
TO:

Chairman Eichholz & the Roselle Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Caron Bricks, AICP, Community Development Manager

DATE:

April 20, 2022

SUBJECT:

Pawsh Pet Spa, 136 W. Irving Park Road

SITE:

136 W. Irving Park Road

ZONING:

R-2B Single-Family Residence District

REQUEST: Appeal of a zoning determination by the Zoning Administrator for a home
occupation.
SURROUNDING LAND USES: The subject property is surrounded on the north, east,
and west by single family residences zoned R-2B Single-Family Residence District. The
properties to the south are zoned B-4 General Business District.
OVERVIEW: On March 22, 2022, the Village of Roselle received a business license
application for Pawsh Pet Spa located at 136 W. Irving Park Road. The Zoning
Administrator reviews all business license applications to ensure that the type of
business/use being conducted at a specific property is permitted in the Zoning Ordinance.
As this property is zoned R-2B Single Family Residential, the Zoning Administrator should
use Section 4.11 Home Occupations to review the business license application. The
Zoning Ordinance defines a home occupation as: any gainful occupation or profession
carried out by the occupant of a dwelling unit in which the home occupation is being
conducted. Such home occupation shall be incidental and subordinate to the use of the
dwelling unit for dwelling purposes. See section 4.11 for regulations which shall govern
home occupations.
Section 4.11 of the Zoning Ordinance addresses three (3) groups of Home Occupations
and defines standards under which all home occupations must follow. The first group is
defined as Level 1 Home Occupations. Level 1 Home Occupations are permitted as long
as they adhere to the standards.
The second group is defined as Level 2 Home Occupations. Level 2 Home Occupations
are considered more intense uses and require a special use permit to be permitted. The
special use process requires a public hearing before the Planning & Zoning Commission
(P&Z), where the P&Z would hear testimony from property owners within 500 feet and

any other interested parties, and then make a recommendation to the Village Board, who
would then take final action on the request.
The third group is defined as prohibited home occupations. Prohibited Home Occupations
are types of businesses that have been deemed incompatible with properties that are
both zoned and used as residential.
Pawsh Pet Spa’s business license application described the business as a dog grooming
salon. A dog grooming salon is not listed in any of three (3) groups of home occupations
in the Zoning Ordinance. Therefore, the Zoning Administrator had to determine the type
of business listed in the code that was most closely related to the proposed business.
Animal hospitals and kennels are listed as Prohibited Home Occupations. Under Level 1
Home Occupations, a barber shop/beauty salon limited to one chair is listed as permitted.
The Zoning Administrator’s determination was that as animal related services were on
the list of explicitly prohibited uses, the proposed dog grooming business was most
closely related to those prohibited uses. The Zoning Ordinance has chosen specific uses
that are deemed incompatible as home occupations, two of which are related directly to
animals. Therefore, the Zoning Administrator’s interpretation of the code is that animal
services, in general, are prohibited.
The Zoning Administrator did not interpret the code to read that the proposed dog
grooming business is most similar to a barber shop or beauty salon due to the fact that a
barber shop or beauty salon provides services to humans, not animals.
Although it appears that dog grooming was never contemplated as a possible home
occupation in the time that the Zoning Ordinance was written (1985), the Zoning
Administrator has determined that animal uses are expressly prohibited by the same
ordinance, which apply to dog grooming as well.
ATTACHMENTS
1. Appellants Submission
2. Section 4.11

4.11. Home occupations.
(A)

Purpose. It is the intent of this section to allow as home occupations only those uses that conform to the
standards of this section. Custom and tradition are intentionally excluded as criteria. The standards for home
occupations are intended to ensure compatibility with permitted uses and the residential uses and the
residential character of the neighborhood and to maintain the subordinance and incidental status of the
home occupation.

(B)

Location. A home occupation, as permitted or as authorized by special use permit, may be conducted in any
dwelling unit in any zoning district in which dwelling units are permitted.

(C)

Classification of home occupations. Home occupations are classified into two (2) intensity levels designated
as Level I and Level II. Level I home occupations include those occupations that have no negative impacts on
surrounding properties and shall be permitted uses within the applicable zoning district. Level II home
occupations are more intense uses that may have undesirable impacts on surrounding properties if not
closely regulated; these uses shall require a special use permit in accordance with the requirements of
section 13.11. Both Level I and Level II home occupations are subject to the standards identified in paragraph
(G).

(D)

Level I home occupations. Level I home occupations may include any of the following uses and any uses
similar thereto:

(E)

(F)

(1)

Barber shops and beauty parlors, limited to one (1) chair.

(2)

Babysitting, day care homes, and group day care homes, limited to eight (8) children at one (1) time.

(3)

Contractors, including plumbers, painters, electricians or similar uses.

(4)

Dressmaking.

(5)

Mail order or telephone occupations, providing clerical services or cosmetics and housewares sales.

(6)

Computer related services.

(7)

Professional office of an insurance agent, architect, attorney, sales representative, engineer, physician,
accountant or clergyman. The address of such professional office shall not be an advertised location.

(8)

Teaching, including musical instruments, dancing, academic, arts, crafts, religious, and similar
instruction, limited to not more than two (2) pupils per session.

Level II home occupations. Level II home occupations may include any of the following uses and any similar
uses thereto:
(1)

Teaching, including musical instruments, dancing, academic, arts, crafts, religious, and similar
instruction, limited to not more than fifteen (15) students per session.

(2)

Day Care Home for nine (9) to twelve (12) children utilizing no more than one (1) non-resident
employee.

(3)

Group Day Care Home for nine (9) to sixteen (16) children utilizing no more than two (2) non-resident
employees.

(4)

Mail order confectionery.

Prohibited uses. Home occupations shall not be deemed to include the following uses and any uses similar
thereto:
(1)

Animal hospitals.

(2)

Clinics; medical and dental.
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(3)

Eating and drinking establishments.

(4)

Hospitals and sanitariums.

(5)

Kennels.

(6)

Manufacturing operations and establishments.

(7)

Motor vehicle repair.

(8)

Public stables.

(9)

Rental of mobile homes, trailers, and camper trailers.

(10) Repair shop or service establishment of any kind operating on or from the premises.
(11) Wholesale and retail sale of commodities upon the premises.
(12) Undertaking establishments and funeral parlors.
(G)

Standards. The following standards shall govern the operation of home occupations:
(1)

The building or structure in which the home occupation is located shall be subject to the regulations of
the zoning district in which it is located; there shall be no exterior indication of such home occupation
which is incompatible with the zoning district. Signs for the home occupations shall conform to Chapter
17, Article II, Signs, of the Code of Ordinances.

(2)

The home occupation shall be conducted completely within the dwelling unit, but not from an
accessory building or structure, whether attached or detached, except that a fenced-in yard may also
be used for babysitting, Day Care Homes, and Group Day Care Homes.

(3)

No persons other than permanent residents of the dwelling unit shall be employed in the home
occupation, except that Level II Day Care Homes may have up to one (1) employee and Level II Group
Day Care Homes may have up to two (2) employees.

(4)

The home occupation shall be subordinate and incidental to the principal use of the buildings or
structure for residential purposes. Not more than twenty (20) percent of the gross floor area of the
dwelling unit, or four hundred (400) square feet in area, whichever is smaller, shall be devoted to the
home occupation, except that a Day Care Home or Group Day Care Home may provide a minimum
thirty five (35) square feet of floor space for each child in care.

(5)

The outside display of goods and the outside storage of equipment or materials utilized in the home
occupation shall be prohibited.

(6)

Off-street parking for the home occupation shall be limited to that which is provided or required for
the zoning district in which it is located.

(7)

The home occupation shall not generate noise, vibration, glare, fumes, odors, or electrical interference
beyond that which normally occurs in the zoning district in which it is located.

(8)

The home occupation shall not have a separate entrance from outside the building.

(9)

The home occupation shall not produce noxious or toxic materials.

(10) Receipt and delivery of material on the premises shall be no more intense than what normally occurs in
that residential neighborhood, either in size or frequency.
(Ord. No. 1602-87, §§ 1, 2, 8-24-87; Ord. No. 2360-93, § 3, 10-15-93; Ord. No. 2615-98, §§ 1—7, 2-9-98; Ord. No.
2017-3886, § 2, 2-27-17)
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